conducted by management. As the acquisitions are within the measurement period under IFRS 10, it

continues to be refined. The Company is gathering information to finalize the fair value of the property

and equipment, deferred revenue and inventories.

16

PARK LAWN CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

6.   BUSINESS COMBINATION – continued

Acquisitions completed in fiscal 2018

The purchase price allocation for Signature was finalized during the period ended March 31, 2019, and the

purchase price allocation for Citadel has been finalized during the period ended September 30, 2019. All

net assets acquired, and consideration paid have been included at their respective fair values. The Company

has restated the comparative figures in the consolidated statement of financial position based on the

measurement period adjustments. The following tables summarize the effects of the change described

above on the line items of the consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended December

31, 2018.

December 31, December 31,

2018 2018

As previously stated Adjustments As restated

Inventories, net of current portion 71,102,414$   4,238,725$   75,341,139$

Land held for development 28,023,925   (7,424,124)   20,599,801

Property and equipment 125,203,549   1,191,820   126,395,369

Deferred commissions 24,663,902   (1,686,683)   22,977,219

Goodwill and Intangibles 281,833,941   (1,473,076)   280,360,865

Deferred revenue (143,767,739)   5,153,338   (138,614,401)

Total 387,059,992$   -$   387,059,992$

17

PARK LAWN CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

6.   BUSINESS COMBINATION – continued

The following table summarizes the statement of financial position impact on the acquisition date of the

Company’s business combinations that occurred in the year ended December 31, 2018:

Final Final Final Final

CMS Signature Citadel Other Total

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv)

Assets acquired:

Cash 1,471,869$   5,203,463$   619,214$   112,131$   7,406,677$

Accounts receivable 343,184   2,240,375   1,039,719   361,662   3,984,940

Pre-need receivables 12,695,556   9,439,211   3,460,379   -   25,595,146

Inventories 25,058,801   7,707,754   9,488,587   280,841   42,535,983

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 354,364   503,162   120,522   35,596   1,013,644

Land held for development -   11,925,335   429,655   -   12,354,990

Property and equipment 7,764,123   45,492,637   13,075,640   8,647,763   74,980,163

Care and maintenance trust fund investments 58,558,937   13,878,211   11,286,831   -   83,723,979

Pre-need merchandise and service trust fund investments 4,607,433   39,677,089   5,282,755   3,041,186   52,608,463

Deferred commissions 1,238,900   1,286,202   2,438,281   -   4,963,383

Deferred tax assets 596,700   273,556   128,220   18,592   1,017,068

Goodwill 33,592,882   102,731,019   29,759,147   8,963,790   175,046,838

Intangibles -   5,492,305   660,590   573,940   6,726,835

Total assets 146,282,749$   245,850,319$   77,789,540$ 22,035,501$ 491,958,109$

Liabilities assumed:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,442,552$   4,826,293$   1,848,032$   368,182$   8,485,059$

Long-term debt -   -   303,061   72,739   375,800

Notes payable 1,287,684   2,394,811   -   -   3,682,495

Deferred tax liabilities 1,035,932   -   -   145,313   1,181,245

Care and maintenance trusts' corpus 58,558,937   13,878,211   11,286,831   -   83,723,979

Deferred pre-need receipts held in trust 4,607,433   39,677,089   5,282,755   3,041,186   52,608,463

Deferred revenue 14,595,911   23,324,363   38,712,711   -   76,632,985

81,528,449   84,100,767   57,433,390   3,627,420   226,690,026

Fair value of consideration transferred:

Cash consideration 64,339,300   158,760,138   19,508,817   18,391,714   260,999,969

Deferred cash consideration -   -   847,333   -   847,333

Working capital adjustment 415,000   2,989,414   -   16,367   3,420,781

64,754,300   161,749,552   20,356,150   18,408,081   265,268,083

Total liabilites and considerations 146,282,749$   245,850,319$   77,789,540$ 22,035,501$ 491,958,109$

18

PARK LAWN CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

6.   BUSINESS COMBINATION – continued

Acquisitions completed in fiscal 2018 – continued

(i) CMS

On March 7, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% ownership interest in the common

shares of CMS Mid-Atlantic, Inc. (“CMS”) for a purchase price of approximately $65 million (US$50

million). The purchase price was funded from PLC’s credit facility. CMS currently operates, manages and

provides financial services for six cemeteries in New Jersey and one in New York. The acquisition of CMS